The unaudited pro forma condensed statements of operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2005 and
2004, and the three months ended September 30, 2004, give effect to the merger with the conversion of all Caerus
capital stock into 16,434,470 shares of common stock of the Company.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations assume that the Merger was consummated at
the beginning of the respective period.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations have been prepared based on currently
available information and assumptions that we deem appropriate. The pro forma information is for informational
purposes only and is not intended to be indicative of the actual consolidated results that would have been reported had
the transactions occurred on the dates indicated, nor does the information represent a forecast of the consolidated
financial position at any future date or the combined financial results of the Company and Caerus for any future
period.

14

Edgar Filing: VOIP INC - Form 10QSB/A

22

VoIP, Inc.

Pro forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations (Unaudited) Three Months Ended September 30,
2004

VoIP, Inc. Caerus, Inc. Adjustments Consolidated
(Restated)

Revenues $ 633,183 $ 2,950,825 $ - $ 3,584,008

Cost of Sales 561,481 3,195,681 - 3,757,162

Gross Profit 71,702 (244,856) - (173,154)

Operating expenses 5,719,438 2,211,543 777,777 8,708,758

Loss from operations (5,647,736) (2,456,399) (777,777) (8,881,912)

Provision for income taxes - - - -

Net loss $ (5,647,736) $ (2,456,399) $ (777,777) $ (8,881,912)

Basic and diluted loss per share $ (0.25)

Weighted average number of shares
outstanding 36,076,860

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this pro forma condensed combined statement of operations.

15

Edgar Filing: VOIP INC - Form 10QSB/A

23

VoIP, Inc.

Pro forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations (Unaudited) Nine Months Ended September 30,
2005

VoIP, Inc. Caerus, Inc. Adjustments Consolidated
(As Restated)

Revenues $ 2,845,603 $ 9,387,331 $ - $ 12,232,934

Cost of Sales 2,451,757 11,740,551 - 14,192,308

Gross Profit 393,846 (2,353,220) - (1,959,374)

Operating expenses 10,510,616 6,513,422 1,296,295 18,320,333

Loss from operations (10,116,770) (8,866,642) (1,296,295) (20,279,707)

Gain on sale of fixed assets 206,184 - - 206,184

Provision for income taxes - - - -

Net loss $ (9,910,586) $ (8,866,642) $ (1,296,295) $ (20,073,523)

Basic and diluted loss per share $ (0.45)

Weighted average number of shares
outstanding 45,048,348

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this pro forma condensed combined statement of operations.

16

Edgar Filing: VOIP INC - Form 10QSB/A

24

VoIP, Inc.

Pro forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations (Unaudited) Nine Months Ended September 30,
2004

VoIP, Inc. Caerus, Inc. Adjustments Consolidated
(As Restated)

Revenues $ 718,481 $ 8,320,450 $ - $ 9,038,931

Cost of sales 620,404 8,544,273 - 9,164,677

Gross profit 98,077 (223,823) - (125,746)

Operating expenses 6,176,794 4,957,981 1,555,554 12,690,329

Loss from operations (6,078,717) (5,181,804) (1,555,554) (12,816,075)

Provision for income taxes - - - -

Net loss $ (6,078,717) $ (5,181,804) $ (1,555,554) $ (12,816,075)

Basic and diluted loss per share $ (0.47)

Weighted average number of shares
outstanding 27,424,460

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this pro forma condensed combined statement of operations.

17

Edgar Filing: VOIP INC - Form 10QSB/A

25

VOIP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(1) VoIP, Inc. Basis of Presentation

Financial information for the Company has been derived from the Company’s historical financial statements.

(2) Caerus, Inc. Basis of Presentation

Financial information for Caerus has been derived from Caerus' historical financial statements.